

No. 12-1632

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In re Christopher Weber, Debtor

CHRISTOPHER WEBER,
Plaintiff-Appellee

— v. —

SEFCU,
Defendant-Appellant

ANDREA CELLI, Standing Chapter 13 Trustee
Necessary Party

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of New York – No. 11-cv-138

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT
OF DEBTOR AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: Ray DiGuiseppe
September 5, 2012

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

SEFCU v. Weber – No. 12-1632

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure *Amicus Curiae* the National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys makes the following disclosure:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations. **NONE.**
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock. **NONE.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CREDITOR HAS AN AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATION TO TURN OVER SUCH PROPERTY AND ITS FAILURE TO VOLUNTARILY DO SO UPON LEARNING OF THE BANKRUPTCY FILING IS A WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THE AUTOMATIC STAY WARRANTING SANCTION.	3
A. Framework of the Issue.	3
B. Any Repossessed Property Still in the Hands of the Creditor at the Time of the Bankruptcy Filing is Property of the Bankruptcy Estate	5
C. A Creditor in Possession of Such Property Bears the Burden of Turning It Over and Then Moving the Court for Any Protections It May Need	10
D. The Outlying Contrary Authority Cannot Spare Creditors the Consequences of Failure to Comply with the Turnover Requirement.....	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Southwest Leasing & Rental Inc.</i> , 127 B.R. 239 (B.A.P 9th Cir. 1991).....	5, 12, 15, 24
<i>In re Alberto</i> , 271 B.R. 223 (N.D. N.Y. 2001)	16, 20, 22, 26, 27
<i>Bell-Tel Credit Union v. Kalter</i> , 292 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16, 20
<i>In re Bloom</i> , 875 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 286 B.R. 917 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Braught</i> , 307 B.R. 399 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2004)	25
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	8, 17
<i>In re Cepero</i> , 226 B.R. 595 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1998).....	12, 24
<i>Charles R. Hall Motors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 137 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Colortran</i> , 210 B.R. 823 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997) (<i>vacated on other grounds by In re Colortran</i> , 165 F.3d 35 (9th Cir. 1998))	3, 5, 12, 13, 24
<i>In re Coons</i> , 123 B.R. 649 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1991)	23
<i>In re Cortez</i> , 2010 WL 3909496 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1098 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24, 25
<i>In re Curry</i> , 347 B.R. 596 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8, 10, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re Del Mission</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 12, 15, 23, 24
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 214 B.R. 148 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Estis</i> , 311 B.R. 592 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2004)	8, 9, 16, 20

In re Fitch,
 217 B.R. 286 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1998) 16

Fleet Mortg. Group, Inc. v. Kaneb,
 196 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 1999) 24

Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. Taylor,
 369 B.R. 282 (S.D. W.Va. 2007) 23

Haile v. New York State Higher Educ. Services Corp.,
 90 B.R. 51 (Bankr. W.D. N.Y. 1988) 23

In re Holman,
 92 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988) 5, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24

Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Service Support, Inc.,
 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997) 6

In re Ionosphere Clubs,
 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990) 27

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) 27

In re Johnson,
 501 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) 5, 24

In re Kain,
 86 B.R. 506 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1988) 20

Kawaauhau v. Geiger,
 523 U.S. 57 (1998) 1

In re Knaus,
 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989) 12, 23

In re Lansdale Family Restaurants, Inc.,
 977 F.2d 826 (3d Cir. 1992) 24

Maney v. Kagenveama,
 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008) 1

In re Menasche,
 301 B.R. 757 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2003) 16

In re Miller,
 10 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Md. 1981) 14, 15

In re Mitchell,
 316 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2004) 7, 10, 16, 19, 20, 24

In re Moffett,
 288 B.R. 731 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002) passim

Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Rozier,
 278 Ga. 52 (2004) 9

Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Rozier,
 290 B.R. 910 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2003) 8, 16

<i>In re Mwangi</i> , 432 B.R. 812 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 13, 24
<i>In re Putnam</i> , 167 B.R. 737 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1994)	24, 25
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 285 B.R. 732 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 2002)	7, 8, 9, 16, 18, 20
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 375 B.R. 535 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>In re Ryan</i> , 183 B.R. 288 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	12, 13, 16, 24
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 291 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003)	9, 16, 20
<i>In re Sharon</i> , 234 B.R. 676 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Spears v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 223 B.R. 159 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 367 B.R. 54 (Bankr. N.D. N.Y. 2007)	23, 25
<i>In re Taddeo</i> , 685 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Thompson v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	passim
<i>In re Velichko</i> , 473 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7, 16, 23, 24
<i>In re Warrington</i> , 424 B.R. 186 (E.D. Penn. 2010)	6, 18
<i>In re Watkins</i> , 240 B.R. 668 (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 1999).....	23
<i>In re Will</i> , 303 B.R. 357 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003).....	9, 24
<i>In re Woodman</i> , 379 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	27
<i>In re Yates</i> , 332 B.R. 1 (10th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>In re Zanj</i> , 403 B.R. 891 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008)	16, 23

Federal Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 103(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 362	4, 15, 27
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	9, 11
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	3, 18, 22
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(h)	23, 25
11 U.S.C. § 363	4, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 363(e)	11
11 U.S.C. § 363(k)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 541	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. § 542	4, 7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(4)	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7065	17

State Statutes

N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-611	8
N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-612	8
N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-613	8
N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-614	8
N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-615	8
N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-616	8
N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-623	8
N.Y. U.C.C. §§ 9-625	8
